
 

Regular Board Meeting
May 20, 2024 5:30 PM
12060 Arlington Trail
Arlington, TN 38002

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Present   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Present   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Present   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Absent   
Mrs. Kay Williams:   Absent   
Attendance Update Taken at 5:32 PM. 
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Present   
Mrs. Kay Williams:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
 

• Mr. Dunn participated via zoom.
• Let the roll reflect the arrival of Ms. Conley and Mrs. Williams at 5:32 p.m.
2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence

 
3. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)

 
• No Citizens Comments.
4. Approval of Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Dr. Dale Viox 
and a second by Mr. Jonathan Dunn
Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Mrs. Kay 
Williams:   Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0



 

5. Reports
 
5.A. Chairman's Report

 
• An exciting day for our AHS Baseball  and Softball teams as they head to Murfreesboro 

for the state tournament.  This is an historical moment, that both teams made it to this 
level at the same time.
5.B. Superintendent's Report

 
Superintendent 

• Principals 
o AMS: Welcome our newest Principal, Mrs. Shannon Blackburn.
o AHS: Thank you to Mr. Abraham for his leadership and wish him well as he 

heads back to Bartlett.
o AHS:  New Principal will be introduced in June.

• Evaluation: 
o Thank you board members for the very positive and supportive evaluation.  

• Employees: 
o Thank you to ALL of our employees, especially the Executive Staff, Principals 

and Mrs. Gore for being truly Arlington Awesome!
• Class of 2024: 

o Graduation is over and AHS has set a new record of $51.4 million scholarship 
offerings.

• Celebrate: 
o Great things are happening at ACS.  With the leadership of a good coaching staff 

and amazing student athletes, Baseball and Softball teams are going to STATE! 
• Next Year: 

o 2024-2025 theme will be revealed at the District Inservice. Stay tuned for more 
details.

• Retirees: 
o Thank you to all the retirees for their dedicated service and wish them well as 

they head into retirement.
• Summer Learning Camps: 

o Mr. Goforth and his team have been working behind the scenes, so teachers and 
staff are prepared for another great summer with these camps.

Dr. Clark, Human Resources 
• Substitute Average 2023-2024: 89%
• Student Enrollment Projection 2024-2025: 97%
• Staff Openings: 7 Classified, 10 Certified

Mr. Goforth, Academics: 
• AES/DES: 

o Camp Explore 2024 Summer Learning Camp begins June 3-27 with 160 enrolled.



 

• Thanks to our team, ACS was the first municipal to notify all families of their children's 
TCAP score.

• AMS: 
o Updating our enriched curriculum and redesigning our APEX/Gifted program.

• AHS: 
o Thanks to Ms. Segerson, EPSO Administrator, for leading the charge of the EPSO 

program.
o 115 students took welding in partnership with TCAT Memphis, earning a total of 

13,980 credit hours.
o Students took a combined total of 671 Dual Enrollment Courses, earning 2,585 

credit hours (U of M, UTM, and SWCC).
o 18 Industry Certifications are offered and our students earned 863 credentials 

(doubled from last year).  A special Thank You to Mrs. Douglas, Secondary 
Supervisor for leading her work here.

o Dual Credits earned with SWCC: 
▪ Wellness - 338
▪ Business Management - 27
▪ Personal Finance - 383

• Technology: 
o AMS: New Fab Lab is complete.
o AES: STEM Lab redesigns in progress
o ACS: Summer Summit Technology Conference, June 22, 2024.  All Board 

members are invited to attend.
Mr. Ruff, Operations: 

• AHS 
o Band storage equipment installation completed.
o Canopy installed (2 sections - cafeteria/senior eating area)
o Theater Curtains installation in process.
o Last of CTE Film classroom furniture expected in June.
o Basebeall sod to be completed in June.

• AMS 
o  Theater curtain installation in process.

• Other 
o All locations: Urinal partitions were installed.
o AES/AMS/AHS: Fire Back Flows to be brought out of the ground.  To be 

completed in June. 
o AES/DES: First Responder Radio Response to be completed in June.

 
5.C. Financial Reports

 
• Financial reports accepted by the Board.



 

5.D. Legislative Liaison
 

• No report.
6. Consent Agenda

 
Motion Passed: Move to approve the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Mrs. 
Kay Williams and a second by Dr. Dale Viox
Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Mrs. Kay 
Williams:   Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
6.A. Approval of Minutes from April 23, 2024

 
6.B. Resolution 2024-10 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2023-2024 Schools Budget
 

6.C. Resolution 2024-11 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Authorize Participation in the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM 
Technology Purchasing Cooperative Program and the Central Susquehanna 
Intermediate Unit Keystone Purchasing Network (KPN) Purchasing Cooperative 
Purchasing Program
 

6.D. Resolution 2024-12 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 
Approving Superintendent's Bonus
 

6.E.Approval of Amendment to Superintendent's Contract
 

6.F.2024-2025 Board Meeting Schedule
 

7. Business/Recommended Action Items
 
7.A. Approval of Proposed 2024-2025 Budget

 
Motion Passed: Motion to Approve the 2024-2025 Budget Passed with a motion by 
Ms. Lyle Conley and a second by Dr. Dale Viox



 

Mr. Scott 
Benjamin
:   

Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. 
Jonathan 
Dunn:   

Yea   

Dr. Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Mrs. Kay 
Williams:
   

Yea   

Yea: 5, Nay: 0
• Superintendent Mayo: 

o Provided a presentation of the process and rationale detailing the proposed budget 
that was reviewed by the Board at both individual budget meetings and the Board 
Retreat. 

• Ms. Williams: 
o Commended the Superintendent and his Executive Staff for the fantastic job on 

the budget as well as getting the Salary Schedules fixed.
• Dr. Viox:  

o Praised Superintendent Mayo and his team for reaching a new level of investing 
in ACS teachers.

• Chairman Benjamin: 
o States it is a joy to work and be a part of ACS in all aspects.

• Ms. Conley: 
o The employees see the investments that are made in them.

8. Adjourn
 
Motion Passed: Move to adjourn Passed with a motion by Mr. Scott Benjamin
Mr. Scott 
Benjamin:   Yea   

Ms. Lyle 
Conley:   Yea   

Mr. Jonathan 
Dunn:   Yea   

Dr. Dale 
Viox:   Yea   

Mrs. Kay 
Williams:   Yea   



 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0

May 21, 2024 Minutes Approved on June 25, 2024

_____________________________________
Mr. Scott Benjamin, Board Chair

_____________________________________
Mr. Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent

Arlington Community Schools offer educational and employment opportunities without regard to 
race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability or genetic information and 
adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).



 
 

Arlington Community Schools offers educational and employment opportunities without regard to race, color, creed national origin, 

religion, sex, age, or disability and adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). 

 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
REVISED 

 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the State of Tennessee’s Open Meetings Act, codified at 
Tennessee Code Ann §8-44-101 et seq., the following is published and made known to all 
interested persons: 
 
The Arlington Community Schools Board of Education will meet on Monday, May 20, 2024 at 
5:30 P.M. at Arlington Community Schools Board of Education, 12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, 
TN 38002. 
 
At the above referenced time and location, the Arlington Community Schools Board of 
Education will hold its Business Meeting to address board business. 
 
 

#### 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting 

May 20, 2024 5:30 PM    

12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002 

REVISED 
    

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call 

2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence 

3. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker) 

4. Approval of Agenda 

5. Reports 

5.A. Chairman's Report 

5.B. Superintendent's Report 

5.C. Financial Reports 

5.D. Legislative Liaison 

6. Consent Agenda 

6.A. Approval of Minutes from April 23, 2024 

6.B. Resolution 2024-10 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Amending 

the 2023-2024 Schools Budget 

6.C. Resolution 2024-11 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 

Authorize Participation in the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM Technology 

Purchasing Cooperative Program and the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit Keystone 

Purchasing Network (KPN) Purchasing Cooperative Purchasing Program 

6.D. Resolution 2024-12 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Approving 

Superintendent's Bonus 

6.E. Approval of Amendment to Superintendent's Contract 

6.F. 2024-2025 Board Meeting Schedule 

7. Business/Recommended Action Items 

7.A. Approval of Proposed 2024-2025 Budget 

8. Adjourn 
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION
2023-2024 BUDGET REPORT

March 31, 2024

Arlington, Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

40110 692,121.45 0.00

40120 44,268.32 0.00

40130 3,756.67 0.00

40140 0.00 0.00

40162 0.00 0.00

40163 16,658.85 0.00

40210 638,514.77 0.00

40240 0.00 0.00

40270 896.84 0.00

40275 0.00 0.00

40610 0.00 0.00

43513 0.00 0.00

43517 2,721.00 0.00

43990 0.00 0.00

44120 7,205.77 0.00

44170 86,184.41 0.00

44560 0.00 0.00

44990 8,145.00 0.00

46510 3,011,007.01 0.00

46590 0.00 0.00

46610 0.00 0.00

46790 64,987.77 0.00

46990 0.00 0.00

47590 0.00 0.00

49700 316,435.98 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 4,892,903.84 0.00 68Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 67,699,949.00 69,171,997.43 47,188,901.06 0.00 21,983,096.37

Transfers In 12,979,217.00 12,979,217.00 1,029,139.00 0.00 11,950,078.00 8

Insurance Recovery 160,000.00

6,168.00 88

Other State Revenues 0.00 0.00 39,856.84 0.00 -39,856.84

160,000.00 391,001.66 0.00 -231,001.66

0

Other Federal Thru State 50,000.00 50,000.00 43,832.00 0.00

244

Other Vocational 0.00 1,472,048.43 279,617.93 0.00 1,192,430.50 19

Career Ladder Program 65,000.00

560,000.00 0

TISA 28,995,032.00 28,995,032.00 23,825,318.02 0.00 5,169,713.98

65,000.00 30,998.20 0.00 34,001.80

82

Other State Education Funds 560,000.00 560,000.00 0.00 0.00

48

Other Local Revenue 95,000.00 95,000.00 91,185.00 0.00 3,815.00 96

Damages Recovered from Individuals 0.00

-781,655.57 39,183

Lease/Rentals 30,000.00 30,000.00 26,737.99 0.00 3,262.01

0.00 38.00 0.00 -38.00

89

Miscellaneous Refunds 2,000.00 2,000.00 783,655.57 0.00

0

Other Charges for Services 200.00 200.00 150.00 0.00 50.00 75

Tuition - Other 560,000.00

30,000.00 0

Current Property Tax 250,000.00 250,000.00 22,988.00 0.00 227,012.00

560,000.00 646,077.41 0.00 -86,077.41

9

Tuition - Summer School 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00

115

Mixed Drink Tax 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0

Business Tax 1,500.00

796,631.20 20

Local Option Sales Taxes 8,150,000.00 8,150,000.00 5,773,080.76 0.00 2,376,919.24

1,500.00 896.84 0.00 603.16

71

Wheel Tax 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 203,368.80 0.00

60

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 135,000.00 135,000.00 162,660.86 0.00 -27,660.86 120

Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 100,000.00

12,000.00 0

Clerk & Master/Circuit Court - Prior Years 100,000.00 100,000.00 54,382.04 0.00 45,617.96

100,000.00 90,904.19 0.00 9,095.81

54

Interest & Penalty 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00

91

Trustee's Collection - Prior Years 150,000.00 150,000.00 80,584.21 0.00 69,415.79 54

Current Property Tax 14,250,000.00 14,250,000.00 13,612,427.74 0.00 637,572.26

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

96

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440150 3:12:23 PM

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
05/13/2024



DEPT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

000 0.00 0.00

110 52,927.22 0.00

210 82,091.57 0.00

215 241,926.31 0.00

310 1,915,175.04 0.00

315 42,632.38 0.00

320 247,726.45 0.00

325 101,908.35 0.00

328 54,032.25 0.00

330 94,864.91 0.00

335 154,312.35 0.00

340 112,939.98 0.00

345 32,166.15 0.00

350 55,777.38 0.00

410 47,105.48 0.00

515 56,001.42 0.00

610 51,856.39 0.00

615 34,069.66 0.00

620 5,589.15 0.00

710 226,369.76 0.00

715 93,298.09 0.00

720 10,819.88 0.00

722 0.00 0.00

725 61,545.26 0.00

730 0.00 0.00

735 156,537.31 0.00

810 332,731.28 0.00

TOTALS: 4,264,404.02 0.00Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 67,699,949.00 69,171,997.43 39,628,488.37 0.00 29,543,509.06 57

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 12,641,500.00

973,818.69 52

PLANNING 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

12,644,250.00 4,755,648.09 0.00 7,888,601.91

0

TRANSPORTATION 2,011,779.00 2,011,779.00 1,037,960.31 0.00

38

TECHNOLOGY 1,084,057.00 1,085,257.00 736,871.40 0.00 348,385.60 68

SAFE SCHOOLS 112,000.00

167,747.09 34

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,169,882.00 1,170,632.00 708,005.27 0.00 462,626.73

112,000.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00

60

SAFETY 256,080.00 256,080.00 88,332.91 0.00

0

OPERATION OF PLANT 3,352,663.00 3,351,913.00 2,130,072.65 0.00 1,221,840.35 64

COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH 95,339.00

183,438.22 59

STUDENT SERVICES 979,360.00 818,164.00 553,235.58 0.00 264,928.42

95,339.00 51,409.43 0.00 43,929.57

68

HEALTH SERVICES 448,444.00 448,444.00 265,005.78 0.00

54

HUMAN RESOURCES 532,084.00 629,032.00 437,990.09 0.00 191,041.91 70

FISCAL SERVICES 917,317.00

318,613.82 57

CAREER & TECHNICAL SUPPORT 159,067.00 218,817.00 112,891.10 0.00 105,925.90

822,079.00 529,051.49 0.00 293,027.51

52

ACCOUNTABILITY 681,274.00 745,522.00 426,908.18 0.00

64

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 1,534,293.00 1,534,293.00 873,649.42 0.00 660,643.58 57

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 2,452,453.00

616,308.16 55

STUDENT BODY EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 0.00 500,000.00 159,252.33 0.00 340,747.67

2,492,453.00 1,637,776.04 0.00 854,676.96

32

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 1,170,360.00 1,384,017.25 767,709.09 0.00

66

CAREER & TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION 1,454,384.00 2,414,075.18 973,329.62 0.00 1,440,745.56 40

SPECIAL EDUCATION 3,593,268.00

219,769.08 58

REGULAR EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 26,461,344.00 26,035,165.43 16,793,547.20 0.00 9,241,618.23

3,593,268.00 2,026,597.97 0.00 1,566,670.03

65

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 406,321.00 527,499.57 307,730.49 0.00

56

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 3,056,403.00 3,056,403.00 2,087,121.14 0.00 969,281.86 68

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 989,313.00

602,026.25 65

DEPARTMENT CODE N/A 383,333.00 383,333.00 323,203.17 0.00 60,129.83

1,084,551.00 709,584.87 0.00 374,966.13

84

BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,737,631.00 1,737,631.00 1,135,604.75 0.00

65

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3 of 12Page:

GENERAL FUND EXPENSES
05/13/2024

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440149 3:12:03 PM
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

SCHOOL NUTRITION
2023-2024 BUDGET REPORT

March 31, 2024

Arlington, Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

43521 62,574.60 0.00

43522 1,502.00 0.00

43523 4,848.75 0.00

43525 49,375.45 0.00

44170 0.00 0.00

46520 14,215.21 0.00

47111 41,053.21 0.00

47112 0.00 0.00

47113 6,385.36 0.00

47114 21,669.68 0.00

49800 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 201,624.26 0.00Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 3,102,274.00 3,142,274.00 1,610,058.57 0.00 1,532,215.43 51

Transfers In 400,000.00

143,004.75 50

USDA Breakfast 350,000.00 350,000.00 50,576.60 0.00 299,423.40

400,000.00 0.00 0.00 400,000.00

14

USDA - Other 243,274.00 283,274.00 140,269.25 0.00

0

USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0

USDA School Lunch Program 1,800,000.00

-5,215.21 158

Miscellaneous Refunds 0.00 0.00 1,536.17 0.00 -1,536.17

1,800,000.00 354,900.19 0.00 1,445,099.81

0

School Food Service 9,000.00 9,000.00 14,215.21 0.00

20

A la Carte Sales 200,000.00 200,000.00 427,972.35 0.00 -227,972.35 214

Breakfast Income 1,000.00

-2,926.50 123

Lunch Pymt-Child 1,000.00 1,000.00 563,931.95 0.00 -562,931.95

1,000.00 40,730.35 0.00 -39,730.35

56,393

Lunch Pymt-Adult 13,000.00 13,000.00 15,926.50 0.00

4,073

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND REVENUE
05/13/2024

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440151 3:12:43 PM



OBJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

105 18,051.23 0.00

165 28,273.08 0.00

201 2,738.06 0.00

204 2,314.07 0.00

206 106.08 0.00

207 4,018.90 0.00

212 640.32 0.00

217 81.14 0.00

336 0.00 0.00

355 81.31 0.00

399 192.00 0.00

422 68,143.44 0.00

435 0.00 0.00

451 0.00 0.00

469 0.00 0.00

471 0.00 0.00

499 5,961.76 0.00

524 0.00 0.00

599 0.00 0.00

710 26,729.90 0.00

799 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 157,331.29 0.00Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 3,102,274.00 3,142,274.00 1,337,924.01 0.00 1,804,349.99 43

Other Capital Outlay 455,000.00

332,661.81 33

Other Charges 5,000.00 8,000.00 2,386.85 0.00 5,613.15

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

30

Food Service Equipment 50,000.00 495,744.00 163,082.19 0.00

0

In-Service/Staff Development 8,000.00 20,256.00 310.16 0.00 19,945.84 2

Other Supplies & Materials 300,000.00

4,505.00 10

USDA Commodities 90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00

294,000.00 55,279.89 0.00 238,720.11

0

Software 5,000.00 5,000.00 495.00 0.00

19

Uniforms 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0

Office Supplies 1,000.00

747,631.50 44

Other Contracted Services 16,000.00 16,000.00 2,046.80 0.00 13,953.20

1,000.00 303.19 0.00 696.81

13

Food Supplies 1,300,000.00 1,340,000.00 592,368.50 0.00

30

Travel 1,000.00 1,000.00 487.94 0.00 512.06 49

Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,000.00

1,330.79 35

Employer Medicare 9,850.00 9,850.00 6,088.21 0.00 3,761.79

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00

62

Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 2,060.00 2,060.00 729.21 0.00

0

Medical Insurance 80,000.00 80,000.00 30,595.78 0.00 49,404.22 38

Life Insurance 4,669.00

28,842.76 43

Social Security 42,117.00 42,117.00 26,032.37 0.00 16,084.63

4,669.00 799.54 0.00 3,869.46

62

Pensions 50,269.00 50,269.00 21,426.24 0.00

17

Cafeteria Personnel 438,209.00 438,209.00 261,776.31 0.00 176,432.69 60

Supervisor/Director 241,100.00 241,100.00 173,715.83 0.00 67,384.17

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

72

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440152 3:30:57 PM

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 6 of 12Page:

NUTRITION FUND EXPENSES
05/13/2024
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FEDERAL & DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
2023-2024 BUDGET REPORT

March 31, 2024

Arlington, Tennessee



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0100 8,851.26 0.00

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 79.95 0.00

0410 29.42 0.00

0702 2,500.00 0.00

0800 16,511.76 0.00

0900 94,440.90 0.00

0901 0.00 0.00

0910 3,495.00 0.00

0936 148,001.07 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6008 0.00 0.00

6012 0.00 0.00

6013 10,093.06 0.00

6028 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 284,002.42 0.00Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 7,441,243.29 6,195,498.66 2,340,040.50 0.00 3,855,458.16 38

Public School Security Grant 0.00

82,047.98 33

TN STEM Innovation Network - Battelle Education 0.00 8,700.00 8,700.00 0.00 0.00

260,113.05 0.00 0.00 260,113.05

100

State Special Education Preschool Grant 0.00 121,775.44 39,727.46 0.00

0

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 22,125.00 0.00 107,875.00 17

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00

2,532,397.63 31

IDEA, Preschool 20,875.00 26,051.84 12,097.77 0.00 13,954.07

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

46

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 5,480,285.00 3,661,977.01 1,129,579.38 0.00

0

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 1,495.00 1,565.60 0.00 -70.60 105

IDEA, Part B 1,374,738.00

266.85 100

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 13,616.75 8,873.75 0.00 4,743.00

1,397,235.82 807,620.78 0.00 589,615.04

65

Carl Perkins 52,281.01 56,202.49 55,935.64 0.00

58

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,177.82 15,177.82 3,689.54 0.00 11,488.28 24

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 8,600.57

89,040.16 39

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 228,255.00 326,201.87 182,286.27 0.00 143,915.60

9,851.79 9,779.69 0.00 72.10

56

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 111,030.89 147,099.78 58,059.62 0.00

99

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8 of 12Page:

GRANT REVENUE
05/13/2024

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440153 3:31:17 PM



PROJECT CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

0100 8,851.26 0.00

0200 0.00 0.00

0300 79.95 0.00

0410 29.42 0.00

0702 2,500.00 0.00

0800 16,511.76 0.00

0900 94,440.90 0.00

0901 0.00 0.00

0910 3,495.00 0.00

0936 148,117.02 0.00

6001 0.00 0.00

6008 0.00 0.00

6012 0.00 0.00

6013 10,093.06 0.00

6028 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 284,118.37 0.00Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 7,441,243.29 6,195,498.66 2,317,960.85 0.00 3,877,537.81 37

Public School Security Grant 0.00

82,047.98 33

TN STEM Innovation Network - Battelle Education 0.00 8,700.00 8,700.00 0.00 0.00

260,113.05 0.00 0.00 260,113.05

100

State Special Education Preschool Grant 0.00 121,775.44 39,727.46 0.00

0

ACS Sponsorship Program Fund 130,000.00 130,000.00 0.00 0.00 130,000.00 0

Arlington Education Foundation Donation 20,000.00

2,532,281.68 31

IDEA, Preschool 20,875.00 26,051.84 12,097.77 0.00 13,954.07

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

46

ARPA / ESSER 3.0 5,480,285.00 3,661,977.01 1,129,695.33 0.00

0

ARP IDEA, Part B 0.00 1,495.00 1,495.00 0.00 0.00 100

IDEA, Part B 1,374,738.00

266.85 100

ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 13,616.75 8,873.75 0.00 4,743.00

1,397,235.82 807,620.78 0.00 589,615.04

65

Carl Perkins 52,281.01 56,202.49 55,935.64 0.00

58

Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,177.82 15,177.82 3,689.54 0.00 11,488.28 24

Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 8,600.57

89,040.16 39

Title I, Part A, Improving Academic Achievement 228,255.00 326,201.87 182,286.27 0.00 143,915.60

9,851.79 9,779.69 0.00 72.10

56

Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 111,030.89 147,099.78 58,059.62 0.00

99

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD
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GRANT EXPENSES
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
2023-2024 BUDGET REPORT

March 31, 2024

Arlington, Tennessee



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

49100 462,990.96 0.00

TOTALS: 462,990.96 0.00 245,089.11 86

Bonds Issued 1,800,000.00

Ledger Type: 4 - REVENUES 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 1,554,910.89 0.00

1,800,000.00 1,554,910.89 0.00 245,089.11

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 4 - REVENUES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

86

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 11 of 12Page:

CIP RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS
05/13/2024

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440155 3:31:47 PM

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD



FUNCTION CURRENT ACTIVITY ENCUMBRANCE

91300 756,852.19 0.00

TOTALS: 756,852.19 0.00 -378,684.43 121

Education Capital Projects 1,800,000.00

Ledger Type: 5 - EXPENSES 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 2,178,684.43 0.00

1,800,000.00 2,178,684.43 0.00 -378,684.43

FOR MARCH, 2024 THRU MARCH, 2024

LEDGER TYPE : 5 - EXPENSES

DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMOUNT ADJUSTED 

BUDGET

121

ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 12 of 12Page:

CIP EXPENSES
05/13/2024

Report Code: BAT_GL_TEMPLATE BATCH QUEUE ID 440157 3:41:04 PM

YTD ACTIVITY REQUISITION UNENCUMBERED 

BALANCE

PERCENT 

ENCMBRD



ACS Resolution 2024-10 
-1- 

 

 
 

 
ACS RESOLUTION 2024-10 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  
AMENDING THE 2023-2024 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U) requires the Board to assign to the 

Superintendent the task of submitting a budget to the Board annually for approval and presenting 
the budget to the local legislative body for adoption; AND 

 
WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(i) provides that, “The budget shall set forth in 

itemized form the amount necessary to operate the schools for the scholastic year beginning on 
July 1”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 2023-2024 annual budget on May 23, 2023; AND 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Arlington adopted ACS’s 2023-2024 budget on June 5, 2023; 
AND 

 

WHEREAS, T.C.A. § 49-2-301(b)(1)(U)(ii) provides that, “Any change in the 
expenditure of money as provided for by the budget shall first be ratified by the local board and 
the local legislative body”; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Tennessee Attorney General has opined that, a change in expenditures 

that reallocates funds from one major category to another requires the prior ratification of both the 
local legislative body and the Board and changes in fund allocations within a major category 
require the prior ratification of the Board; AND 

 
WHEREAS, the Superintendent deems it necessary to change fund allocations within 

major categories of the 2023-2024 budget which requires Board ratification. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education hereby ratifies the following changes to fund allocations within major 
categories of the 2023-2024 budget: 
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Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 71100 429 7037 Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,000.00           500.00              -                    4,500.00                   
141 71100 471 7037 Software 5,000.00           -                    500.00              4,500.00                   

Totals 9,000.00           500.00              500.00              9,000.00                   

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 72120 399 0000 Other Contracted Services 14,550.00       -                   4,335.00         10,215.00                 
141 72120 413 0000 Drugs & Medical Supplies 3,000.00         4,335.00         -                   7,335.00                   

Totals 17,550.00         4,335.00           4,335.00           17,550.00                 

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 72410 104 Principal(s) 595,200.00     11,200.00       606,400.00               
141 72410 207 Medical Insurance 299,005.00       11,200.00         287,805.00               

Totals 894,205.00      11,200.00         11,200.00         894,205.00               

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 72510 399 Other Contracted Services 7,000.00           52,000.00         59,000.00                 
141 72510 471 Software 182,512.00       52,000.00         130,512.00               

Totals 189,512.00      52,000.00         52,000.00         189,512.00               

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 71100 429 0100 Instructional Supplies & Materials 4,004.48           16,982.23         -                    20,986.71                 
142 71200 171 0900 Speech Pathologist 170,000.00       42,000.00         -                    212,000.00               
142 71200 312 0900 Contracts with Private Agencies 97,416.00         -                    42,000.00         55,416.00                 
142 71200 429 0900 Instructional Supplies & Materials 83,089.82         19,243.00         -                    102,332.82               
142 71200 429 0910 Instructional Supplies & Materials 8,500.00           6,206.00           -                    14,706.00                 
142 71200 725 0900 Special Education Equipment 3,000.00           2,000.00           -                    5,000.00                   
142 72130 599 0100 Other Charges -                    8,022.33           -                    8,022.33                   
142 72210 399 0100 Other Contracted Services 105,000.00       330,506.53       -                    435,506.53               
142 72210 399 0200 Other Contracted Services 32,747.88         11,905.29         -                    44,653.17                 
142 72210 524 0100 In-Service/Staff Development 105,612.44       197,896.62       -                    303,509.06               
142 72210 524 0200 In-Service/Staff Development 33,301.00         1,389.64           -                    34,690.64                 
142 72210 524 0410 In-Service/Staff Development 7,021.82           16,806.31         -                    23,828.13                 
142 72220 524 0910 In-Service/Staff Development 12,051.84         -                    5,000.00           7,051.84                   

Totals 661,745.28      652,957.95      47,000.00         1,267,703.23            

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Expenses

Fund 141 - 71000 Instruction

Fund 141 - 72000 - Support Service

Fund 141 - 72400 - School Administration

Fund 141 - 72500 Business  Administration

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
142 47141 0100 Title I 326,201.87       553,407.71       -                    879,609.58               
142 47143 0900 IDEA, Part B 1,397,235.82   21,243.00         -                    1,418,478.82            
142 47145 0910 IDEA Preschool 26,051.84         1,206.00           -                    27,257.84                 
142 47147 0410 Title IV 15,177.82         16,806.31         -                    31,984.13                 
142 47189 0200 Title II 147,099.78       13,294.93         -                    160,394.71               

Totals 1,911,767.13   605,957.95      -                    2,517,725.08            

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
143 47114 7052 NSLP-Supply Chain Assistance Grant -                    112,972.82       -                    112,972.82               

Totals -                    112,972.82      -                    112,972.82               

Fund 142 - Federal Grants Revenue

Fund 143- School Nutrition Revenue
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 On this    20th    of May, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Scott Benjamin, Chairman Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools  
Board of Education Board of Education 
 Secretary to the Board 

Fund Function Object Project Description Budget Add Subtract Amended Budget
141 71100 116 6002 Teachers -                    179,000.00       -                    179,000.00               
141 71100 163 6002 Educational Assistants -                    6,000.00           -                    6,000.00                   
141 71100 201 6002 Social Security -                    11,252.00         -                    11,252.00                 
141 71100 204 6002 Pensions -                    12,500.00         -                    12,500.00                 
141 71100 212 6002 Employer Medicare -                    2,650.00           -                    2,650.00                   
141 71100 399 6002 Other Contracted Services -                    80,534.34         -                    80,534.34                 
141 71100 429 6002 Instructional Supplies & Materials -                    57,000.00         -                    57,000.00                 
141 71100 499 6002 Other Supplies & Materials -                    10,000.00         -                    10,000.00                 
141 72120 131 6002 Medical Personnel -                   6,200.00         -                   6,200.00                   
141 72120 201 6002 Social Security -                   400.00             -                   400.00                      
141 72120 204 6002 Pensions -                    475.00             -                    475.00                      
141 72120 212 6002 Employer Medicare -                    100.00             -                    100.00                      
141 72120 399 6002 Other Contracted Services -                    2,000.00         -                    2,000.00                   
141 72130 123 6002 Guidance Personnel -                    7,700.00         -                    7,700.00                   
141 72130 170 6002 School Resource Officer -                    5,800.00         -                    5,800.00                   
141 72130 201 6002 Social Security -                    860.00             -                    860.00                      
141 72130 204 6002 Pensions -                    960.00             -                    960.00                      
141 72130 212 6002 Employer Medicare -                    215.00             -                    215.00                      
141 72410 162 6002 Clerical Personnel -                   2,600.00           -                   2,600.00                   
141 72410 201 6002 Social Security -                   175.00              -                   175.00                      
141 72410 204 6002 Pensions -                    200.00              -                    200.00                      
141 72410 212 6002 Employer Medicare -                    50.00                -                    50.00                        
141 73100 105 6002 Supervisor/Director -                    1,700.00           -                    1,700.00                   
141 73100 165 6002 Cafeteria Personnel -                    3,950.00           -                    3,950.00                   
141 73100 201 6002 Social Security -                    365.00              -                    365.00                      
141 73100 204 6002 Pensions -                    425.00              -                    425.00                      
141 73100 212 6002 Employer Medicare -                    100.00              -                    100.00                      
141 73100 422 6002 Food Supplies -                    30,000.00         -                    30,000.00                 

Totals -                    423,211.34      -                    423,211.34               

 
                                                  
                                              

                                                          
                                                        
                                                    

                                          

 
                                                                 

                                                              

     

    

141 - Learning Camps Expenses
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ACS RESOLUTION 2024-11 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO AUTHORIZE PARTICPATION IN THE CENTRAL 

SUSQUEHANNA INTERMEDIATE UNIT PEPPM TECHNOLOGY 
PURCHASING COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM and the  

CENTRAL SUSQUEHANNA INTERMEDIATE UNIT KEYSTONE PURCHASING 
NETWORK (KPN) PURCHASING COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM 

 
 WHEREAS, the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education (“ACS”) desires to 
participate in the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM Technology Cooperative 
Purchasing Cooperative Purchasing Program and the Central Susquehanna Intermediate United 
Keystone Purchasing Network Cooperative Purchasing Program, (the “Cooperatives”), programs 
created to provide school districts and other governmental entities, nationwide, with competitive 
pricing options; AND 
 
 WHEREAS, ACS is authorized to participate in “Cooperatives” by adopting the 
Cooperative’s “Master Agreement”, pursuant to T.C.A. § 12-3-1205; AND 
 
 WHEREAS, the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM Technology Purchasing 
Cooperative Purchasing Program’s and the Central Susquehanna Intermediate United Keystone 
Purchasing Network Cooperative Purchasing Program’s solicitation processes meet ACS’s 
solicitation requirements. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Arlington Community Schools Board 
of Education hereby adopts the terms of the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM 
Technology Cooperative Purchasing Program’s Interlocal Agreement and the Central 
Susquehanna Intermediate United Keystone Purchasing Network Cooperative Purchasing 
Program’s Interlocal Agreement, which are attached hereto as “Exhibits 1 and 2”, and hereby, 
approves ACS’s participation in the Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit PEPPM Technology 
Cooperative Purchasing Cooperative Purchasing Program and the Central Susquehanna 
Intermediate United Keystone Purchasing Network Cooperative Purchasing Program. 
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 On this     20th       of May, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scott Benjamin, Chairman    Jeffery G. Mayo, Superintendent 
Arlington Community Schools   Arlington Community Schools 

Board of Education     Secretary to the Board 
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROFILE 

 

Situated in Arlington, Tennessee, Arlington Community Schools is home to four 

campuses, including Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, Arlington Middle and 

Arlington High. As the public school district of choice for more than 4,300 PreK through 

12th grade students, ACS has become an academic destination for many families 

thanks to our dedicated staff, strong academic record, modern facilities, technology-

forward vision and vast extracurricular offerings beyond the classroom. 

  

In ACS, our mission is to empower and inspire all students towards lifetime learning, 

career success and good citizenship. We achieve this by promoting the Portrait of an 

ACS Graduate, our vision for students and what they will need to succeed in college, 

career and life by identifying modern skills, character traits and social and emotional 

competencies. Together, we’re training our students to Communicate Effectively, 

Collaborate Intentionally, Cultivate Creativity, Be Resilient and Lead with Empathy. 

We’re prioritizing STEAM Learning (Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts & 

Mathematics) with two STEAM Designated Schools® and STEM for All in Grades Pre-

K through 12th, and we continue to expand college-level credit opportunities and Career 

& Technical Education to meet our students’ needs.  

  

ACS is proud to be among the Best Communities for Music Education® and the #1 

Certified Top Workplace® for school district employees in the Memphis-Metro region. 

  

Explore why ACS is big enough to be a place for everyone but still thrives on that 

small-town charm by visiting our website, www.acsk-12.org. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.acsk-12.org/acsportrait
https://www.acsk-12.org/acsportrait
http://www.acsk-12.org/
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BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Fund 

This budget includes the General-Purpose Fund, the school system's primary operating 

fund. 

 

Enrollment 

Enrollment projections are based on spring enrollment data for in-district and out-of-

district students, historical enrollment trends, and projected construction of new homes.  

The projected enrollment for the 2024-2025 school year is 4,276 students. 

 

Revenue 

The major sources of revenue for the general-purpose fund consist of the State of 

Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement (TISA), the Shelby County Government, 

and the Town of Arlington. 
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Expenditures 

The following are highlights of the major changes in the 2024-2025 budget. 

 

Improve Student Achievement 

• iPad Refresh K, 1st, 5th, and 9th Grades 

• K – 12 Science Electronic Textbook Adoption  

• $500,000 in Student Activity Grants 

• Additional Paid Student Internship, 2 total 

• Football Field House Construction - Arlington High 

• Softball Concessions & Restrooms Construction – Arlington High 

• Classroom Reconfiguration – Donelson Elementary 

• Additional funds for All Fine Arts Programs at All Schools, including Music, Art, Band, Orchestra, 

Vocal, Theatre and Visual Arts 

• New Cafeteria tables – Arlington Middle 
• New Orchestra Chairs – Arlington Middle 

• New Lab Stools for all Labs – Arlington High 

 

Maximize Employee Capacity 

• Increase Teacher Base Pay to $52,000 in Advance of State Mandated Minimum Salary 

Requirements. Applied the Increase over All Salary Schedules Resulting in Largest Salary 

Increase to Date 

• Additional Personal Day for Employees at Highest Step 

• Mental Health Day added for Eligible Employees 

• Bonus Payment for Eligible Employees 

• Longevity Bonus for Eligible Employees  

• Retaining Substitutes Incentive Pay 

• Quarterly Employee Celebrations 

• ESSER Grant Funded Employees moved to General Fund with No Reduction to Current Staff. 

Includes 2 Central Office clerical, 5 Interventionist Teachers, 1 ELL Teacher, 1 Nurse, 2 

Education Assistants 
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Improve Organizational Efficiency & Effectiveness 

• Capital Projects:  

o HVAC partial Replacement - Arlington High (multi year) 

o Cafeteria Dining Hall Updates – Arlington High 
o Roof Replacement – Arlington High (multi year) 
o Parking Lot Paving and Repairs – Arlington High 
o Covered Walkway Canopies extension – Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary 

• Technology 
o Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Software Conversion Rollout 

• Safety 
o Install Window Safety Film, Additional Cameras and Access Points at all Schools  

• Retirement 
o TCRS Employer Rate for Legacy Teachers reduced by .45% to 6.36% 
o Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Contribution to Tennessee School Board 

Association (TSBA) Trust  

 

 

Engage Community Support 

• Family Engagement Events 

o Homecoming Carnival 

o Track or Treat Movie Night 

o Stress Less Fest  

• PEP Talks Podcast 

• ACS Connect Newsletter 

• Community Sponsorship Grants 

• Community Input for Grant Funding 

• LEAD Arlington Program  

• Active Member of Arlington Chamber of Commerce 

• Arlington 5K Participant 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

 
The three major sources of revenue for Arlington Community Schools are the State of 

Tennessee, the Shelby County Government, and the Town of Arlington. 

 

State of Tennessee funds consists primarily of the Tennessee Investment in Student 

Achievement (TISA) funds projected to be at the same rate as compared to the funding 

from the 2023-2024 school year.  This preliminary estimate is provided by the Tennessee 

Department of Education based on the average daily membership (ADM) of students 

and other unique factors. 

 

Shelby County Government funds come from two primary sources: property tax and 

sales tax.  Educational revenues are shared between Memphis-Shelby County Schools 

and municipal school districts located within Shelby County, Tennessee based on the 

Weighted Full Time Equivalent Average Daily Attendance (WFTEADA) formula 

developed by the Tennessee Department of Education. The WFTEADA percentage 

varies each year for each of the school districts.  The district’s WFTEADA for the 2023-

2024 school year was 3.58%. 

 

Town of Arlington allocates 6.62% of their General Fund Budget to the school district.  

The amount projected for 2024-2025 school year is projected to be at the same rate as 

compared to the 2023-2024 school year. 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

 

 
 

The major sources of revenue are from State of Tennessee, Shelby County Government, 

utilization of fund balance and the Town of Arlington. 

 

Subcategories: 

• Tennessee Investment in Student Achievement (TISA) 

• Shelby County Property & Sales Taxes 

• Arlington Community Schools Fund Balance 

• Town of Arlington 

• Other Miscellaneous Revenue 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

 

 

COUNTY TAXES REVENUE 
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CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

 

 
 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE REVENUE 
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FEDERAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE 

 

 
 

 

OTHER SOURCES OF REVENUE 
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE 

 
Instruction and Instruction Support consists of Regular Education Instruction, Alternative 

Education, Special Education, Career & Technical Education, Guidance, Office of 

Principal, Regular Education Support, Special Education Support, and Career & 

Technical Support. 

 

School Support consists of Accountability & Other Student Support, Student Services & 

Attendance, Health Services, Coordinated School Health, Operation of Plant, 

Maintenance of Plant, Safety & Security, Technology, Planning, and Transportation. 

 

Central Office consists of the Board of Education, Office of Superintendent, Fiscal 

Services, Human Resources and OPEB. 

 

Other expenditures consist of Regular Capital Outlay projects. 
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2024-2025 Budget 

16 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

72310 

 

 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school board members and the 

secretary to the board, retiree’s insurance, contribution to OPEB, audit services, legal 

judgments, legal liability insurance, Shelby County Trustee’s commission, and worker’s 

compensation insurance. 
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DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS 

72320 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Superintendent, General 

Counsel, Director of Communications & Planning, Associate Superintendent / 

Administration Support and secretaries. 
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OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 

72410 

 

 
 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the school principals, assistant 

principals, financial secretaries, clerical assistants, attendance clerks, and special 

education clerical staff.  This budget also includes an allocation for school faculty staff 

morale. 
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Regular Education Instruction 

71100 

 

 
 

 

 
Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for regular teachers, ESL, APEX, STEM, JROTC, 

Interventionist, educational assistants, coaching stipends, bonus payments, regular education, and 

summer school.  
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Alternative Education Instruction 

71150 

 

 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for alternative education teachers, 

STEP Program teachers and assistant, and homebound teacher. 
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Special Education Instruction 

71200 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for special education resource 

teachers, special education preschool, functional skills teachers, extended school year, 

homebound teacher, special education assistants, and speech pathologists.  Vision and 

oral school for the deaf services are contracted. 
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Career & Technical Instruction 

71300 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for career and technical teachers.  

Supplies and materials for business and office management, health sciences, human 

services, welding, STEM, cybersecurity, JROTC, machining, criminal justice, coding and 

BioStem. 
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Student Body Education Program 

71400 
 

 
 

 
Overview: This budget includes funding to provide financial assistance to ACS clubs, 

organizations, sports teams and classrooms. Upon approval, these funds will allow 

these groups to undertake special projects, cover conference expenses, purchase 

equipment or fulfill other programmatic requirements. 
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Guidance 

72130 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries, benefits, and other costs for guidance 

counselors at Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, Arlington Middle, and 

Arlington High. 
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Regular Education Support 

72210 

 

 
 
 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of Academics, supervisor 

of elementary education, supervisor of secondary education, supervisor of middle school 

education, instructional technology supervisor, librarians, instructional technology 

facilitators, shared clerical staff, school nutrition monitors, TV station engineer, and 

stipends for summer curriculum work. 

 

Regular education support also includes library software, library books and teacher 

laptops. 
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Special Education Support 

72220 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for special education support 

supervisor, psychologist, nurses, shared clerical, behavior interventionist, and special 

education consulting teacher. 

 

Special education support also includes occupational therapy, physical therapy, and 

audiology contracted services.  Special education bus contracted services and diesel 

fuel are included. 
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Career & Technical Education Support 

72230 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for supervisor of career and 

technical and shared secretary. 

 

Career and technical support also includes travel and professional development for 

competitions for welding and cybersecurity, STEM, APEX, and buses for CTE 

competitions. 
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Accountability 

72130 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of Accountability & 

Student Services, accountability support coordinator, supervisor, and shared clerical.  

Accountability also includes student evaluation and testing. 
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Fiscal Services 

72510 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief Financial Officer, 

Financial Reporting & Payroll Supervisor, Financial Analyst, Purchasing, Clerical and 

inventory scanning assistant.  Fiscal services also includes GASB and OPEB studies, 

ERP software for finance, purchasing, payroll, and school accounting.   
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Human Resources 

72520 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of Human Resources, 

shared HR Supervisor, shared Compliance Supervisor, secretary, district receptionist, 

compliance clerical, and employee benefits specialist.   
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Student Services 

72110 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for shared supervisor, shared 

clerical, student management personnel, in-school suspension monitors, study hall 

monitor and social transition specialists. 

 

Software for the student management system is included. 
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Health Services 

72120 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for the Coordinated School Health 

Supervisor (split with Coordinated School Health department), school nurses, and nurse 

substitutes. 
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Coordinated School Health 

72120 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget replaces the Coordinated School Health Grant previously 

administered by the Tennessee Department of Education. This budget includes salaries 

and benefits for the Coordinated School Health Supervisor (split with Health Services 

department) and related supplies and materials. 
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Operation of Plant  

72610 

 

 
 

 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school plant managers, 

contracted janitorial services, light, gas and water for all buildings, and building insurance 

for all buildings. 
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Maintenance of Plant  

72620 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for Chief of Operations and 

operations staff.  The maintenance budget includes maintenance and repairs for all 

buildings. 
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Safety 

72810 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for school security officers.  The 

security budget also includes security equipment for schools. 
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Safe Schools 

72810 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget replaces the Safe Schools Grant previously administered by the 

Tennessee Department of Education. 
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Technology 

72250 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes salaries and benefits for network and technology staff.  

The technology budget also includes internet and software costs.   

  



 

 

Arlington Community Schools 2024-2025 Budget 

39 

Planning 

72110 

 

 
 

Overview: This budget includes contracted services for district strategic planning. 

 

 

 

Transportation 

72710 

 

 
 

 

Overview: This budget includes contracted services and fuel for student transportation. 
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Regular Capital Outlay 

76100 

 

 
 

Overview: This budget includes regular capital outlay projects for schools that includes 

AHS softball locker room and concession stand construction, central office second story 

completion, roof replacements, parking lot repairs / paving, covered walkway canopies, 

classroom reconfigurations, central office operations building painting, cafeteria dining 

hall updates, HVAC replacement,  and other capital projects. 

 

 

Transfers Out 

99100 

 
 

Overview: Debt service includes the building fee payable to Shelby County Schools and 

transfers to the Education Capital Projects Fund. 
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ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROFILE 

 

Situated in Arlington, Tennessee, Arlington Community Schools is home to four 

campuses, including Arlington Elementary, Donelson Elementary, Arlington 

Middle and Arlington High. As the public school district of choice for more than 

4,300 PreK through 12th grade students, ACS has become an academic 

destination for many families thanks to our dedicated staff, strong academic 

record, modern facilities, technology-forward vision and vast extracurricular 

offerings beyond the classroom. 

  

In ACS, our mission is to empower and inspire all students towards lifetime 

learning, career success and good citizenship. We achieve this by promoting 

the Portrait of an ACS Graduate, our vision for students and what they will need 

to succeed in college, career and life by identifying modern skills, character 

traits and social and emotional competencies. Together, we’re training our 

students to Communicate Effectively, Collaborate Intentionally, Cultivate 

Creativity, Be Resilient and Lead with Empathy. We’re prioritizing STEAM 

Learning (Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts & Mathematics) with two 

STEAM Designated Schools® and STEM for All in Grades Pre-K through 12th, 

and we continue to expand college-level credit opportunities and Career & 

Technical Education to meet our students’ needs.  

  

ACS is proud to be among the Best Communities for Music Education® and the 

#1 Certified Top Workplace® for school district employees in the Memphis-

Metro region. 

  

Explore why ACS is big enough to be a place for everyone but still thrives on 

that small-town charm by visiting our website, www.acsk-12.org. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.acsk-12.org/acsportrait
http://www.acsk-12.org/
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BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Funds 

This budget includes Federal Grants, School Nutrition, Discretionary Grants, 

Education Capital Project, and Private Purpose Trust funds.   

 

Revenue 

The major sources of revenue for these funds consists of federal through state 

grants (e.g. Title I, IDEA, Carl Perkins), United States Department of Agriculture 

(USDA), and Shelby County Government capital projects bonds issued.  
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FEDERAL PROJECTS REVENUE 
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CARL PERKINS 

0800 
 

 
 

 

Overview 

The Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical grant is a source of federal funding 

through states for the improvement of secondary career and technical education 

programs.  The purpose is to develop more fully the academic, career, and 

technical skills of students who elect to enroll in career and technical education 

programs.  
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TITLE I, PART A 

0100 

 

 
 

 

Overview 

Title I, Part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as amended by 

the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESEA) provides financial assistance to schools 

with high numbers or high percentages of children from low-income families to 

help ensure that all children meet challenging state academic standards.  Funds 

are allocated through statutory formula based primarily on census poverty 

estimates. 

-U.S. Department of Education 
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IDEA, PART B 

0900 

 

 
 

 

Overview 

IDEA, Part B funds assist the district in meeting the excess costs of providing 

special education and related services to children with disabilities.  IDEA contains 

a local “maintenance of effort” requirement.  Under this requirement, the district 

must maintain its total expenditures on special education from one year to the 

next. 
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IDEA, PRESCHOOL 

0910 

 

 

 

Overview 

The Preschool grant makes available special education and related services for 

children with disabilities ages three through five. 

 

 

 

TITLE III, ENGLISH LANGUAGE 

0300 

 

 

 

Overview 

The purpose of the Title III grant is to assist all English learners, including 

immigrant children and youth, to achieve at high levels in academic subjects so 

that all English learners can meet the same challenging State academic 

standards that all children are expected to meet. 

-US Department of Education 
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TITLE IV 

0410 

 

 
 

 

Overview 

The purpose of the Title IV grant is to support programs that prevent violence in 

and around schools; that prevent the illegal use of alcohol, tobacco and drugs; 

that involve parents and communities; and that are coordinated with efforts and 

resources to foster a safe and drug-free learning environment that supports 

student academic achievement. 

-US Department of Education 
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TITLE II 

0200 

 

 

 

 

Overview 

The purpose of the Title II grant is to increase student academic achievement 

through strategies such as improving teacher and principal quality and increasing 

the number of highly qualified teachers in the classroom and highly qualified 

principals and assistant principals in schools. 

-US Department of Education 
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ARPA Act / ESSER 3.0 

0936 

REVENUE 

 

 

 

Overview 

The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, also called the COVID-19 Stimulus 

Package or American Rescue Plan, is a 1.9 trillion economic stimulus bill 

passed by the 117th United States Congress and signed into law on March 11, 

2021, to speed up the United States' recovery from the economic and health 

effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and the ongoing recession. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stimulus_(economics)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/117th_United_States_Congress
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economic_impact_of_the_COVID-19_pandemic_in_the_United_States
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/COVID-19_pandemic_in_the_United_States
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/COVID-19_recession#United_States
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ARPA Act / ESSER 3.0 

0936 

EXPENDITURES 

 

Continued next page 
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ARPA Act / ESSER 3.0 

0936 

EXPENDITURES 
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NUTRITION FUND REVENUE 
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NUTRITION EXPENDITURES 

73100 
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DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 

 

Arlington Education Foundation 

6001 

 

Revenue 

 

 
 
 

 

Expenditures 
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ACS Sponsorship Program 

6008 

 

Revenue 
 

 
 

Expenditures 
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INNOVATIVE SCHOOL MODELS 

6011 

 

Revenue 

 

 

Expenditures 
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STATE SPECIAL EDUCATION PRESCHOOL 

6013 

 

Revenue 

 

 

 

Expenditures 
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EDUCATIONAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

FUND 177 

 

Revenue 

 

 
 

 

Expenditures 
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PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST 

FUND 333  

 

Revenue 

 

 
 

 

Expenditures 
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